therefore poised to remain dovish at the moment, more tolerant to exchange rate depreciation,

more willing to act too late than too soon, and finally - more open to shallow rate hike cycles.

February was the best month for retailers since two years. Retail sales grew by 7% YoY as

compared to 4.8% recorded in January, primarily driven by slightly higher than expected

automobiles sales (+24.9% YoY) and a surge of sales in ”others” category, containing mainly

specialized retailers. Food sales behaved in line with expectations, while it was a factor weighing

down on aggregate retail sales recently.

A boost in automobile sales can be attributed to the VAT discount window at the beginning of

the year. As this opportunity ends in March, second-quarter retail sales will probably be brought

down by softer car sales. Nevertheless, the reading comes in line with mBank’s scenario of

accelerating growth of the Polish economy, in which the domestic demand will begin to play an

increasingly important role. In addition, the reading implies further acceleration in household

consumption in the first quarter of the year.

mBank Group’s P&L – Q4 2013 mBank Group’s P&L – 2013FY

Item (in PLN thou.) Q4/13 QoQ change
Peers

2013 YoY change
Peers

QoQ change YoY change

Net interest income 588 096 +3.2% +3.7% 2 225 811 -2.4% -7.0%

Net fee & commission income 228 904 +8.6% +5.1% 834 738 +6.1% +2.5%

Total revenues 964 238 +2.0% +13.8%* 3 673 524 +2.9% -2.3%

Total operating expense (441 636) +6.0% +9.3% (1 678 043) +1.0% -1.4%

Loan loss provisions (117 080) -32.6% +17.7% (477 778) +7.5% -6.1%

Profit before tax 405 522 +14.4% +17.1%* 1 517 703 +3.6% -0.1%

Net profit 314 200 +8.9% +14.9% 1 206 375 +0.8% -0.2%

mBank Group’s IR monthly

March 2014

   mBank S.A., ul. Senatorska 18, 00-950 Warszawa, entered in the commercial register of the National Court Register kept by the District Court for the Capital City of Warsaw,

12
th
   Commercial Division, under KRS 0000025237, Tax Identification Number (NIP): 526-021-50-88, with its fully paid-up share capital amounting to PLN 168,555,904

   as at 1 January 2013.

In the forthcoming months mBank’s analysts expect to observe a continuation of uptrend in all

aggregates related to the domestic demand and, in the second half of the year, significant surge